
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

 Thursday, 22
nd
 September 2011 

at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE VENUE 
Executive Meeting Room,  
Southbrook Rise 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Ball (Chair) 

Councillor Mead (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer:- 
Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
Richard Ivory 
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Audit Committee Southampton City Council’s Seven 
Priorities 

The Committee has responsibility for:- 

• providing an independent assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the 
internal control and reporting 
environment including (but not limited 
to) the reliability of the financial 
reporting process and the statement of 
internal control; 

• satisfying and providing assurance to 
the Standards and Governance 
Committee that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control 
related issues identified by the internal 
and external auditors and other review 
and inspection bodies; and 

• specifically, the oversight of, and 
provision of assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee 
on, the following functions:- 
 

§ ensuring that Council assets are 
safeguarded; 

§ maintaining proper accounting 
records; 

§ ensuring the independence, 
objectivity and effectiveness of 
internal and external audit; 

§ the arrangements made for co-
operation between internal and 
external audit and other review 
bodies; 

§ considering the reports of internal and 
external audit and other review and 
inspection bodies; 

§ the scope and effectiveness of the 
internal control systems established 
by management to identify, assess, 
manag
[...]
 Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE  PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 
2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.   
  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services detailing the Strategic Risk Register and 
associated Risk Management Action Plans, attached.  
  
 

6 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2010/11  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial Officer) detailing the Treasury 
Management activities and performance for 2010/11 against the approved Prudential 
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management, attached.  
 

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial Officer) detailing the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year Review, attached. 
 



 

8 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial Officer) detailing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2010/11, attached.  
 

9 AUDIT COMMISSION: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising the findings of the Audit 
Commission’s 2010/11 draft Annual Governance Report, attached.  
 

10 FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - UPDATE  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an update on the Department for 
Communities and Local Government proposals for transferring the work of the Audit 
Commission’s in-house audit practice to the private sector, attached.  
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK - AUGUST 2011  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Status of Work report 
for the period ending August 2011, attached. 
  
 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 June 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Bogle, Fuller, Furnell, Mead and Dr Paffey 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillor Daunt 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mead be appointed as Vice Chair of the Committee for the 
Municipal Year.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2011 signed as a correct 
record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes).   
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2010/11  

The Committee considered and noted the report of he Chair of the Audit Committee 
Annual 2011/2012 Report (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes.) 
 

4. AUDIT COMMISSION: AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
progress against the Audit and Inspections Plans. (Copy of the report attached to the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Committee noted the progress against the Audit and Inspection 
Plans 

(ii) that the Committee was satisfied with the District Auditor’s comments on the 
steps undertaken to ensure the independence and objectivity of the audit, in 
particular the steps that have been taken in respect of the ex-Audit 
Commission employee who is now employed in the Council’s Accountancy 
Section. 

(iii) the Committee suggested that contact be initiated, by an appropriate officer, 
with the member’s electorate who had lodged questions relating to Council’s 
accounts in order to facilitate a more thorough understanding of the issues 
related within the accounts. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

5. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2011/12  

That the Committee noted the report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the audit, 
assessment and inspection work that the external auditors propose to undertake for the 
2011/12 financial year.  (Copy of the report attached to the Agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010-11  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
seeking approval for the draft Annual Governance Statement to be submitted to the 
Standards and Governance Committee prior to signing.  (Copy of the report attached to 
the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN AND REVIEW OF STRATEGY  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
seeking approval of the Risk Management Action Plan for 2011/12 and the Risk 
Management Action Plan 2010/11: Status Report. (Copy of the report attached to the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

8. CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2010/11  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking 
approval for Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report and Opinion for 2010/11 (Copy of 
the report attached to the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

9. FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - CONSULTATION  

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance detailing an overview of 
the key aspects of the ‘Future of local public audit – Consultation’ paper (Copy of the 
report attached to the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee delegated approval to the Chair of the Committee to 
approve a submission to the “Future of Local Public Audit – Consultation Paper” 
following the circulation of a draft response to Members. 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER   

DATE OF DECISION: 22  SEPTEMBER 2011  

REPORT OF: Mark Heath - Director of Corporate Services 

AUTHOR: Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk  
 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

SUMMARY 

Risk Management is a key component of the Council’s governance framework.  The 
risk registers are designed to capture, in one place, those key risks that need to be 
managed in order to support the successful delivery of the Council’s priorities and 
challenges and to enable opportunities to be exploited.  This reflects the identified 
need to move from a ‘risk averse’ to a ‘managed risk’ approach to delivering the 
Council’s priorities.  

The risk registers are intended as a management tool and to provide assurance that 
key risks are understood and being managed in accordance with an agreed risk 
appetite or tolerance.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee is asked to:- 

 (i) Review the Strategic Risk Register and associated Risk 
Management Action Plans (RMAPs) - Appendix 1, and be satisfied 
that the document adequately reflects the key strategic risks facing 
the Council.  

 (ii) Note the Summary of Directorate Risk Registers (Appendix 2) 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The report is presented to the Audit Committee in its capacity as the member 
body with responsibility for providing independent assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment.   

2. The Audit Committee is also responsible for providing assurance to the 
Standards and Governance Committee that appropriate action is being taken 
on risk and internal control related issues identified by the internal and 
external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

CONSULTATION 

3. The list of Strategic Risks was agreed by the Management Board of 
Directors in May 2011 with the Risk Management Action Plans and 
Summary of the Directorate Risk Registers reviewed by the Board on 6th 
September 2011.   

4. At the suggestion of the Management Board of Directors, a meeting involving 
a senior representative from each of the Directorates is to be held to review 
the Directorate Risk Registers with a view to further developing the process 
and ensuring that a consistent approach is adopted.       

Agenda Item 5



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

5. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL 

6. The Strategic Risk Register has been developed by the Leadership Team 
(Senior Managers) as part of the development of the Council Plan.  It is to be 
reviewed on a quarterly basis either via a report to the Management Board of 
Directors or as part of the Quarterly Business Review process.     

7. The risk registers provide evidence of a formal commitment by the ‘risk 
owner’ to develop and implement necessary actions to manage the risk to an 
acceptable level and within an agreed timescale.  

8. The development of a Directorate Risk Register is an integral part of the 
Council’s business planning process.  Directorate Risk Registers are 
intended to reflect the key risks identified by the respective Directorate 
Management Teams based on their service priorities and objectives.  

9. It is the responsibility of the respective ‘Management Team’ to periodically 
review the ‘Action Plans’ to ensure that the ‘Required Action/controls’ are still 
appropriate and that they are being actioned in accordance with the agreed 
‘target/due date’.  The ‘Update of Required Management Action/Controls’ 
field is intended to capture the most up to date position.    

10. All information in respect of Strategic and Directorate risks is held within 
CorVu (the Council’s performance management software system) and a 
suite of standard risk reports is available. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

11. NONE 

Revenue 

12. NONE 

Property 

13. No specific property implications have been identified in this report. 

Other 

14. NONE 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. The Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 require the Council to adopt Good Governance arrangements in respect 
of the discharge of its functions. The above arrangements are intended to 
meet those responsibilities. 

Other Legal Implications:  

16. NONE 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

17. NONE 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Strategic Risk Register and associated Risk Management Action Plans 

2. Summary of Directorate Risk Registers 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. NONE 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. NONE  

Background documents available for inspection at: Internal Audit Office, North 
Block Basement, Civic Centre  

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN No:  N/A KEY DECISION? N/A 
 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: NOT APPLICABLE 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
3
S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r
2
0
1
1

S
u
m
m
a
ry

-
S
tr
a
te
g
ic

R
is
k
R
e
g
is
te
r

R
is
k

N
u
m
b
e
r

R
is
k
D
e
s
c
ri
p
ti
o
n

R
is
k
C
a
te
g
o
ry

R
is
k
O
w
n
e
r

D
ir
e
c
to
ra
te

In
it
ia
l

R
is
k

S
c
o
re

C
u
rr
e
n
t

R
is
k

S
c
o
re

T
a
rg
e
t

R
is
k

S
c
o
re

N
e
x
t
R
e
v
ie
w

D
a
te

R
is
k

S
ta
tu
s

0
0
1

T
h
e
im

p
a
c
t
o
f
n
a
ti
o
n
a
l
p
o
lic
ie
s
/t
re
n
d
s
o
n
k
e
y
s
e
rv
ic
e
p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
o
r

o
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
is

n
o
t
id
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
o
r
a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d
s
u
ff
ic
ie
n
tl
y
e
a
rl
y

P
o
lit
ic
a
l

D
a
w
n
B
a
x
e
n
d
a
le

E
c
o
n
o
m
ic

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t

D
3

D
3

E
3

2
2
-S
e
p
-2
0
1
1

O
p
e
n

0
0
2

T
h
e
e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
fa
ils
[...]
EE 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER) 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Audit Committee of the Treasury Management 
activities and performance for 2010/11 against the approved Prudential Indicators for 
External Debt and Treasury Management. 

This report specifically highlights that: 

• Borrowing activities have been undertaken within the borrowing limits approved 
by Council on 16 February 2011. 

• The investment portfolio returned £0.82M at an average rate of 1.02% in 
2010/11 compared to 1.89% for 2010/11 as a result of continuing low interest 
rates and the fact that income earned in 2009/10 included deals arranged 
before the decline in the market which have since matured.  The average rate 
achieved is above the performance indicator of the average 7 day LIBID rate 
(0.58%) mainly due to the rolling programme of yearly deals which was 
restarted in October 2010 following advice from our Treasury Advisors. 

• In order to balance the impact of ongoing lower interest rates on investment 
income we have continued to use short term debt which is currently available 
at lower rates than long term debt.  As a result the average rate for repayment 
of debt, (the Consolidated Loan and Investment Account Rate – CLIA), at 
2.99% is lower than that budgeted for (3.17%) but slightly higher than last year 
(2.82%).  It should be noted that the forecast for longer term debt is a steady 
increase over the next few years and new long term borrowing is likely to be 
taken out above this rate, leading to an anticipated increase in the CLIA 
(reaching 4.23% by 2013/14). 

• Net loan debt increased during 2010/11 from £183M to £220M. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 It is recommended that Audit Committee: 

 (i) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2010/11 and the 
out
[...]
1 

Approved

2010/11 

Revised

2011/12 

Estimate

2012/13 

Estimate

£M £M £M £M

50 50 50 50

Upper Limit for total 

principal sums invested 

over 364 days

 
 

Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing  

This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be replaced at 
times of uncertainty over interest rates.  
 

Lower Limit Upper Limit

% % £000's %

under 12 months 0 45 40,324 1.89% 22.65% Yes

12 months and within 24 

months

0

45

5,000 4.08% 2.81% Yes

24 months and within 5 

years

0

50

10,000 2.78% 5.62% Yes

5 years and within 10 years 0 50 57,721 3.14% 32.42% Yes

10 years and within 20 years 0

50

0.00% Yes

20 years and within 30 years 0

75

10,000 4.68% 5.62% Yes

30 years and within 40 years 0

75

30,000 4.62% 16.85% Yes

40 years and within 50 years 0

75

25,000 3.89% 14.04% Yes

50 years and above 0 100 0 0.00% Yes

178,045 3.45% 100.00%

Compliance 

with set 

Limits?

Average Fixed 

Rate as at 

31/03/11

% Fixed Rate 

as at 31/03/11

Actual Fixed 

Debt as at 

31/03/11

 
 

 

Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 

This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing and 
proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required 
to meet borrowing costs.  The definition of financing costs is set out at paragraph 87 of 
the Prudential Code.  The ratio is based on costs net of investment income.  

 

2010/11 

Approved

2010/11 

Revised

2010/11 Actual 2011/12 

Estimate

2012/13 

Estimate

2013/14 

Estimate

% % % % % %

General Fund 4.99% 6.14% 4.89% 6.70% 7.89% 8.34%

HRA 5.14% 4.66% 4.46% 5.82% 7.15% 8.01%

Total 5.55% 5.48% 6.01% 7.57% 8.73% 9.16%

Ratio of Financing Costs 

to Net Revenue Stream

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE  

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND 
PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR REVIEW 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2011
[...]
 
inspection at:  

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

28 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE (CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER) 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Financial 
Statements 2010/11, which were signed by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) on 30 
June 2011, are submitted for approval to the Audit Committee and Standards and 
Governance Committee.  The statutory deadline for approving the accounts has 
changed from the 30 June to the 30 September. 

The accounts that have been submitted for approval have been the subject of the 
Annual Audit and reflect all agreed amendments to date. 

Under 8.3(c) of the Regulations after approval the accounts must be signed and dated 
by the person presiding at the meeting. 

However, as the Audit has not been formally signed off there may be some late 
changes which will be reported to the Standards and Governance Committee after the 
completion of the Audit on 30 September 2011.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

It is recommended that Audit Committee: 

 (i) Recommend to the Standards and Governance Committee that the 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 (ii) Review and consider the accounting policies adopted by the 
authority; 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

It is recommended that Standards and Governance Committee: 

 (i) Approve the Statement of Accounts 2010/11 and that they be signed 
by the person presiding at the meeting subject to any changes 
required after the completion of the Audit. 

 (ii) Approve, if necessary, any changes required to the draft accounts 
following the completion of the Annual Audit; a schedule of which will 
be provided. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  It is a legal requirement to that the Statement of Accounts 2010/11 be 
approved and signed by the person presiding at the meeting, subject to any 
changes required after the completion of the Audit, by 30 September 2011. 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 
accounting principles.  No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared and signed by the 
person presiding at the meeting to approve the Financial Statements by 30 
September. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  Not applicable 

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4.  The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements.  The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of the Committees are detailed below. 

 CHANGES TO THE 2010/11 ACCOUNTS 

5.  The Financial Statements for 2010/11 are the first to be prepared on an 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) basis, adapted for the 
public sector by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The 
Code).  This has resulted in the restatement of some opening balances and 
transactions, with the result that some prior year comparative figures in the 
Financial Statements for 2010/11 are different from the equivalent figures 
presented in the 2009/10 financial statements. 

6.  The Accounting Policies applied to the 2010/11 Financial Statements have 
been reviewed and changed, where appropriate, to comply with IFRS  

The main changes are: 

• Property, Plant and Equipment - Property, Plant and Equipment 
(previously known as fixed assets) ‘have been renamed, reclassified 
and redefined.  The Code also requires changes in the value of 
investment property to be charged, along with other expenditure and 
income from investment properties, to the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statemen
[...]
10/11 

2. Schedule of Changes Made to Draft Financial Statements Signed by CFO on 
30 June 2011  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 2010/11 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Annual Governance Report summarises the findings from the 2010/11 audit 
which is substantially complete.  It includes the messages arising from the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess how 
well the Council uses and manages their resources to deliver value for money. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Audit Commission’s reports as 
attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference require it to be satisfied and 
provide assurance to the Standards and Governance Committee that 
appropriate action is being taken on risk and internal control related issues 
identified by the external auditors.  Specifically, the Committee has 
responsibility for oversight of the reports of external audit. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The reports, as attached, have been discussed and agreed with the Chief 
Executive, Director of Corporate Services and Head of Finance. The following 
Audit Commission reports are attached for consideration in the appendix: 

• Draft Annual Governance Report 2010/11 

[...]
rs
, 

m
e

m
b

e
rs

 o
r 

o
ff

ic
e

rs
. 

T
h

e
y
 a

re
 p

re
p

a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 s
o

le
 u

s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 a

u
d

it
e

d
 b

o
d

y
. 

A
u

d
it
o

rs
 a

c
c
e

p
t 

n
o

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 t
o

: 

 
a

n
y
 d

ir
e

c
to

r/
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

r 
o

ff
ic

e
r 

in
 t

h
e
ir

 i
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l 
c
a

p
a

c
it
y
; 

o
r 

 

 
a

n
y
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

y
. 

 

w
w

w
.a

u
d

it
-c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
.g

o
v

.u
k
 

 
 

 
 

 
S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r 
2

0
1

1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with an update of the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) proposals for 
transferring the work of the Audit Commission’s in-house audit practice to the private 
sector.  

The DCLG has asked the Audit Commission to seek bids for the work currently 
undertaken by its in-house audit practice.  New contracts will be awarded for three or 
five years, commencing from the audit of the accounts for 2012/13. 

It is intended that the Audit Commission will award contracts in spring 2012 to allow 
new auditor appointments to be in place by 1 September 2012. 

As contracts will not be awarded until spring 2012 auditors will not be appointed until 
after the start of the 2012/13 financial year.  Because an auditor needs to be in place 
at the start of the financial year, an interim auditor appointment will be made to cover 
the period 1 April 2012 to 31 August 2012. 

It is intended that the Council’s current external audit provider  would be retained to 
cover this interim period, although formal consultation will be undertaken by the end of 
this year.  

The ‘interim’ role will be limited to a ‘watching brief’, with any costs incurr
[...]
ents 

From 1 April 2011 Current auditor  

(in-house audit practice) 
• No change for audit of 2011/12 accounts. 

1 April 2011 – 31 August 2012 Current auditor  

(in-house audit practice) 
• Interim appointment for 2012/13. No change – subject to 

consultation by end of 2011. 

• Role will be to keep a ‘watching brief’ only and any costs incurred 
by auditors will be paid by the Audit Commission 

From 1 September 2012  New auditor 

(Private firm) 
• Change of auditor (to a private firm) – subject to consultation 

following award of contracts in spring 2012. 

• Auditor will audit the 2012/13 accounts (opinion on the financial 
statements and the annual VFM conclusion) 

• Full year’s scale fee payable by audited body. 

• Auditor responsible for audit of future year’s accounts 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 1



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  AUDIT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK - AUGUST 2011 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Council is responsible 
for:  

• ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
functions and includes arrangements for the management of risk; and 

• undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in 
relation to internal control 

In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit Strategy, the 
Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to the Audit 
Committee, summarising: 

• progress in implementing the audit plan; 

• internal audit reviews in progress; 

• audit opinion on all internal audit reviews completed since the last report and 
executive summaries of published reports where critical weaknesses or 
unacceptable levels of risk were identified; 

• the status of ‘live’ reports, i.e. those where internal audit work is completed and 
actions are planned to improve the framework of governance, risk 
management and management control; and 

• internal audit reviews closed since the last report. 

The appendix summarises the activities of internal audit for the period ending August 
2011. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Audit Committee notes the Internal Audit Status of Work 
report for the period ending August 2011 as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices and the Internal Audit 
Strategy, the Audit Committee is required to receive the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s status report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

Agenda Item 11



 

 2

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 The status report for the period ending August 2011 is attached for 
consideration in the appendix. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the Council to 
‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices 
in relation to internal control’ 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION? Yes/No No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit: Status of Work Report period ending August 2011 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessm
[...]
s
u
e
d
 

(p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
) 

Solent Sea Rescue - ü ü ü 29/07/11 

General School Review – Sinclair Primary School ü ü ü ü 16/09/11 

Itchen Bridge (Industrial Action) ü ü ü ü 16/09/11 

Repairs and Maintenance ü ü ü ü 30/09/11 

Asset management ü ü ü ü 30/09/11 

Grants to Voluntary Organisations ü ü ü ü 30/09/11 

Street Lighting PFI ü ü    

Parking Services and City Patrol ü ü    

European Funded Projects - ü    

Libraries ü ü    

Licensing ü ü    



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\0\AI00005021\$hjrpps03.doc 
Last updated 13/09/2011 

 Page 12 of 12 

Audit title Audit Progress 

T
O
R
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 

F
ie
ld
w
o
rk
 

c
o
m
m
e
n
c
e
d
 

F
ie
ld
w
o
rk
 

c
o
m
p
le
te
 

D
ra
ft
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

is
s
u
e
d
 

F
in
a
l 
re
p
o
rt
 

is
s
u
e
d
 

(p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
) 

Locality Teams ü ü    

Teachers Pension ü ü    

Housing and Council tax Benefits ü     

Creditors ü     

Debtors ü     

Council Tax and NNDR ü     

Treasury and Cash Flow Management ü     

Sustainability (Carbon Reduction) ü     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the  Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register - Appendix1 Summary
	Strategic Risk Register - Appendix2
	Strategic Risk Register - Appx 3 - DRR Sept

	6 Review of Prudential Limits and Treasury Management Outturn 2010/11
	TM Outturn Appendix 1
	TM Outturn Appendix 2
	TM Outturn Appendix 3

	7 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year Review
	8 Statement of Accounts 2010/11
	9 Audit Commission: DRAFT Annual Governance Report 2010/11
	Audit Commission Annual governance report-Appendix

	10 Future of Local Public Audit - Update
	Future of Local Public Audit -Appendix

	11 Internal Audit: Status of Work - August 2011
	Status of Work - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 3 - 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 September 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Ball (Chair), Bogle, Daunt, Furnell and Dr Paffey 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Mead and Fuller 
 

 Also in attendance: 

 Kate Handy and  Mike Bowers – Audit Commission 
 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE  PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes).   

 
 

11. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair commended the work of both the external and 
internal Audit Teams and Treasury Management officers. 
 
In addition, the Chair thanked Councillor Bogle who would be standing down for future 
meetings, for her work with the current and previous Audit Committees. 
 

12. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
detailing the Strategic Risk Register, associated Risk Management Action Plans and 
the Summary of Directorate Risk Registers.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 

13. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2010/11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial 
Officer) detailing the Treasury Management activities and performance for 2010/11 
against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt and Treasury 
Management.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes.) 
 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS MID YEAR 
REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Finance (Chief Financial 
Officer) detailing the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits Mid Year 
Review.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes.) 



 

 

- 4 - 
 

 
15. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  

The Committee considered received and noted the report of the Head of Finance (Chief 
Financial Officer) detailing the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee recommend to the Standards and 
Governance Committee that the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
16. AUDIT COMMISSION: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2010/11  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor summarising 
the findings of the Audit Commission’s 2010/11 draft Annual Governance Report.  
(Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 

17. FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor providing an 
update on the Department for Communities and Local Government proposals for 
transferring the work of the Audit Commission’s in-house audit practice to the private 
sector.  (Copy of the report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes.) 
 

18. INTERNAL AUDIT: STATUS OF WORK - AUGUST 2011  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Status of Work report for the period ending August 2011.  (Copy of the 
report circulated with the Agenda and appended to the signed minutes.) 
 
 

 


